

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC91302

**MO. ASSOCIATION OF NURSE ANESTHETISTS, INC., GLEN KUNKEL, M.D.,
AND KEVIN SNYDERS, CRNA,**

Appellants,

v.

STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR THE HEALING ARTS,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Case No. 09AC-CC00235
Honorable Jon E. Beetem**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHRIS KOSTER, Attorney General
Patricia J. Churchill
Edwin R. Frownfelter
Assistant Attorney General
Mo. Bar No. 59477
615 East 13th St., Suite 401
Kansas City, MO 64106
Telephone (816) 889-5019
Facsimile No. (816) 889-5006
Email: edwin.frownfelter@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 6

 Standard of Review 6

 I. The trial court did not err in granting summary judgment for the Board, because the Board’s actions did not constitute a rule within the meaning of Section 536.010(6), RSMo, and were not subject to the rulemaking requirements of Chapter 536 and Section 334.125, RSMo. – Responding to Appellants’ Point I. ... 7

 A. Standards for Declaratory Judgment 7

 B. The Board’s decision to answer three letters was not a “rule” within the meaning of Section 536.101, RSMo. 8

 C. The Missouri Courts have only found an agency action to be a rule when it has a direct effect on some person’s rights, duties, and privileges. 13

 D. Requiring licensing boards to engage in rulemaking for all communications with the professions they regulate would not serve the interests of either the profession or the public. 25

 II. Appellants were not entitled to declaratory judgment on Count III, as the Board has jurisdiction to address the duties of physicians regarding delegations to advanced practice nurses. – Responding to Appellants’ Point II. 27

A. The Board’s duty to enforce a provision that delegations by physicians must be to qualified persons requires it to make a threshold determination as to whether the person to whom the task is delegated is qualified.....	27
B. <i>Sermchief v. Gonzales</i> is not applicable, as the Board did not attempt to regulate the conduct of nurses.....	30
C. Appellants have failed to plead facts which provide a basis for declaratory judgment, and thus the matter is not ripe for adjudication.	33
III. The Board’s expression of opinion does not have any direct impact on the nurse anesthetist-appellants, and the physician-appellant has a full range of administrative remedies before the Board can take any action adverse to him. – Responding to Appellants’ Point III.....	38
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs., Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	38
<i>Baugus v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 878 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1994)	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Bresler v. Tietjen</i> , 424 S.W.2d 65 (Mo.banc 1968).....	39
<i>Burns v. Smith</i> , 303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2010).....	6
<i>Department of Social Services v. Little Hills Healthcare, LLC</i> , 236 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2007).....	15, 24
<i>Farm Bureau Town and Country Ins. Co. of Missouri v. Angoff</i> , 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc,1995).....	35
<i>Grisamore v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 306 S.W.3d 570 (Mo.App. W.D.,2010)...	27
<i>In re Estate of Blodgett</i> , 95 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. banc 2003).....	6
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005)	7
<i>Missouri Association of Nurse Anesthetists, Inc. v. State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , WD72412 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	5
<i>Mo. Assn. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Mo. Board of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , Slip Opinion (Mo. App. W.D., 2010).....	5, 12, 13, 38, 39
<i>Mo. Health Care Assoc. v. Attorney General of the State of Mo.</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997).....	33
<i>Mo. Soybean Assoc. v. Mo. Clean Water Comm’n</i> , 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc, 2003).....	7, 10, 20, 22, 24, 33, 36, 38

<i>NME Hospitals, Inc. v. Department of Social Services</i> , 850 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1993)	14, 15, 24
<i>Sermchief v. Gonzales</i> , 660 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1983)	30-33, 35
<i>State ex rel. Barnett v. Missouri State Lottery Commission</i> , 196 S.W. 3 rd 72 (Mo.App.W.D.2006)	15, 24
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Parks Assoc. v. Mo. Dept. of Nat. Resources</i> , 316 S.W.3d 375 (Mo.App. W.D. 2010)	35
<i>United Pharmacal v. Missouri Board of Pharmacy</i> , 208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006)	16-19, 24
<i>Young v. Children’s Division, Department of Social Services</i> , 284 S.W.3d 553 (Mo. Banc 2009)	13, 24

Statutes

Chapter 335, RSMo	28, 31, 32, 34
Section 334.100.2 (4)(d), RSMo	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 36, 40
Section 334.125, RSMo	7
Section 536.010(6), RSMo	7, 10, 12, 16,17, 18, 19
Section 536.021, RSMo	15, 17

Treatises

Bonfield, <i>State Administrative Rule Making</i> , § 3.3.1 (1986)	22
